

IN THE 08-295 AUG 4 - 2008

Supreme Court of the United States

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,  
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY  
and TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

PEARLIE BAILEY, SHIRLEY MELVIN, GENERAL LEE COLE,  
ROBERT ALVIN GRIFFIN, VERNON WARNELL, LEE FLETCHER  
ANTHONY, CHUBB INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,  
ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY PLAINTIFFS,  
and CASCINO ASBESTOS CLAIMANTS,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

*Of Counsel:*

ELIZABETH A. WARREN  
Leo Gottlieb Prof. of Law  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
1563 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02183

BARRY R. OSTRAGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MYER O. SIGAL, JR.  
ANDREW T. FRANKEL  
ROBERT J. PFISTER  
SIMPSON THACHER  
& BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 455-2000

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

*The Travelers Indemnity Company, Travelers Casualty &  
Surety Company and Travelers Property Casualty Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	iii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Johns-Manville .....	6
B.    Section 524(g) .....	8
C.    Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I.    THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT BANKRUPTCY JURISDICTION IS LIMITED TO THE " <i>RES</i> " OF THE DEBTOR'S ESTATE IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>KATZ</i> AND DECADES OF BANKRUPTCY PRACTICE IN THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS.....	13

II.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT ALLEGED STATE-CREATED RIGHTS CAN OVERRIDE A RELEASE AND CHANNELING INJUNCTION CONTAINED IN A BANKRUPTCY COURT'S CONFIRMATION ORDER CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE .....	16
III.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION UNDERMINES IMPORTANT PRINCIPLES OF JUDICIAL FINALITY AND REPOSE.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	APPENDIX	
	Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated February 15, 2008 .....	1a
	Order of the United States District Court, Southern District of New York, dated March 28, 2006.....	37a
	Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of New York, dated August 17, 2004 .....	86a
	Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of New York, dated August 17, 2004 .....	101a

---

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated January 19, 1988.....	188a
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court, Southern District of New York, dated July 15, 1987.....	204a
Amended Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of New York, dated December 19 and December 23, 1986.....	210a
Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of New York, dated December 22, 1986.....	261a
Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of New York, dated December 18, 1986.....	297a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated May 8, 2008 .....	457a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated February 15, 2008 .....	463a
11 U.S.C.A § 524 .....	466a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashton v. Cameron County Water Improvement District</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936).....	21
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	19
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	5, 14
<i>Chicot County Drainage District v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	21, 22
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	19, 20
<i>Hanover National Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902) .....	15, 17
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	14, 16
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>In re Davis</i> , 730 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 910 (Bank. S.D.N.Y 1991).....	14, 16

---

<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1876046 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	1, 10, 24
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 340 B.R. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	1
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	1
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	2, 6
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	2, 8, 21, 22
<i>Matter of Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) .....	6, 17, 18
<i>Petition of Portland Electric Power Co.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 877 (D. Or. 1943) .....	14
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938) .....	22
<i>United States v. Energy Resources</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	15

*United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 15

**Federal Statutes**

Asbestos Compensation Fairness Act,  
H.R. 1957, 109th Cong. (2005)..... 8

Asbestos Health Hazards Compensation Act,  
H.R. 8689, 95th Cong. (1977)..... 8

Asbestosis & Mesothelioma Benefits Act,  
H.R. 6906, 93rd Cong. (1973)..... 8

**State Statutes**

Art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... 2, 5, 17

Art. VI, cl. 2..... 5, 18

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 105..... 2, 8

11 U.S.C. § 363..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 524.....passim

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 2

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994,  
Pub. L. 103–394, 108 Stat. 4106..... 8

**Rules**

S. Ct. R. 10(b)..... 24

---

**Other Authorities**

140 Cong. Rec. S14464..... 20

Dan Schechter, *Despite § 524(g), Global Settlement in Asbestosis Case Cannot Deprive Third-Party Plaintiffs of Direct Actions Against Nondebtor Insurer*, 2008 Comm. Fin. News. 18 (Feb. 25, 2008)..... 13

H.R. Rep. 103–835 ..... 9, 20

W. Mark Lanier, *Conspiracy Theory: Putting New Defendants In Manville’s Chair*, *Asbestos L. & Litig.*, ALI-ABA, Dec. 6–7, 2001 (Am. L. Inst. 2001) ..... 10
